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HOLDING: Grievance DENIED. The Grievant’s dereliction of duty was founded when he allowed inmates to fight in clear breach of responsibility. The Employer had just cause to terminate the Grievant. 
Facts: Grievant has been a Correction Officer with ODRC at Ross Correctional Institution since 2017. During an investigation for an unrelated matter, the Unit Manager became aware that on April 4, 2020, there was a fight between two inmates. The Unit Manager determined that Grievant and Officer Ahart facilitated the fight with the assistance of another inmate. On January 28, 2021, Employer issued a Removal Letter for the incident stating that Grievant allowed an inmate to enter a cell unsupervised and fight with another inmate. Upon becoming aware of the situation, Grievant failed to take appropriate action. Employer charged Grievant for violating the Employees Code of Conduct, Rule 7, 8, 38, 39, and 50.
The Union argued: Union contends that Employer failed to meet its burden of proof to establish just cause for discipline. Union argues that Grievant did not arrange or facilitate a fight between the two inmates. Union also argues that any violations of established rules were modified by common practice in the workplace. Union contends Grievant faced disparate treatment. Union contends that Grievant and another CO had nothing to gain from the inmates’ altercation. Union contends that Grievant has no active discipline on his record for his three and a half years of service. 
The Employer argued: Employer contends that the evidence established that Grievant and his coworker conspired with an inmate to help organize and facilitate a fight between two inmates. Employer also contends that the evidence established that Grievant permitted an inmate to conduct illegal gang activities even while on formal sanctions. Employer maintains that Grievant’s actions betray and threaten the institution’s security. Employer further contends that he has met his burden of proof in accordance with the Just Cause Standard.
The Arbitrator found: Arbitrator found that Grievant and another CO allowed an Inmate inappropriate freedom of movement. Grievant and another CO also should not have allowed an Inmate free access to roam the unit as a result of the Inmate’s sanction order. The Arbitrator was convinced by the Employers arguments of Grievant’s misconduct. The Arbitrator found that the weight of all the evidence, testimony, and video clearly establishes rule violations of Rule 7, 8, 38, 39, and 50. Further, the Arbitrator found that it is apparent that the Grievant’s failures on April 4, 2020, were a significant dereliction of duty that violated the rules set out in the removal letter. The Arbitrator found that due to the serious nature of the misconduct, the Employer complied with its disciplinary grid and performance track policy when assessing the termination. The Arbitrator notes that inmates are entitled to a safe living space, and it is the job of a correction officer to prevent rather than facilitate a fight. A breach of this fundamental responsibility is not excusable. The Arbitrator also found that Grievant and coworker acted with clear intent to facilitate the fight, and as such, the penalty for each is the same. Therefore, the grievance has been DENIED. 
